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VDIG VBATTi VBT

RESOUT2n

UARTRTS3

UARTTX3

PCMSYNC

PCMCLK

RTCCLK

PCMDATA

UARTRX3

UARTCTS3

PCMDATB

CLKREQ15

VMEM
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VAPC

MCLK_PA_Power_Supply_XO

MCLK

VCLK

RTEMP

MCLK_out
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DCLK

IDATA
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VCXOCONT

MODD

MODC
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ANTSW2

ANTSW1
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RADSTR

RADCLK

RADDAT
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MCLK_out

RF_Module

TXON
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QDATA
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VBT

UARTTX3

UARTRTS3

VMEM

VDIG

VBATTi

RESOUT2n

PCMCLK

PCMSYNC

CLKREQ15

PCMDATA

PCMDATB

Bluetooth

UARTRX3

UARTCTS3

MCLK

RTCCLK
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DUC/SEM/BGCC  Jin Zhao
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ANT

IDATA

QDATA

DCLK

VCXOCONT

RADDAT

RADCLK

RADSTR

ANTSW0

ANTSW1

ANTSW2

MCLK_out

TXON

VAPC VLOOP

MODA

MODB

MODC

MODD

CLKREQ15

VBATTi VDIGVRAD

VCXOCONT

ANTSW2

RADDAT

RADCLK

RADSTR

ANTSW0

ANTSW1

TXON

VLOOP

QDATA

IDATA

DCLK

MCLK_out

MINI_T-TOP_175

N1200
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7
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19 34

56

57

27

26

25

24 31

36

30

35

29

4

5

6

48

ROK103007/2

Mini_T-TOP_IO

VCXOCONT

ANTSW0

ANTSW1

TXON

PASENSE+

PASENSE-

MODA

MODB

MODC

MODD

RADSTR

RADDAT

RADCLK

GPRFCTRL

VAPC

ANTSW2

ANT

MCLK_OUT

BTXO_1

TESTOUT

IDATA

QDATA

DCLK

VLOOP

MINI_T-TOP_175

N1200

10

39

130

63

62

2

1

ROK103007/2

VBATTi

VBATTi

VBATTi

VBATTi

VBATTi

VRAD

VDIG

Mini_T-TOP_power

VAPC

MODA

MODB

MODC

MODD

CRS5001
RPT79947

1 2

65

43

X1200

GND

GND

GND

GND

C_TERM R_TERM
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CLKREQ15

X1202

1

GND

1pF
C1202

NM

GND

R1200 0ohms

C
12

01

NM
1pF

L1207

6.8nH

C1204 4pF

10nH

L1200
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Mulan_GPRSRF MODULE

Stripline 50ohm
L1 width 0.7mm

CACCESS
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Mount R1200, C1200
and C1201 close to X1202

DUC/SEM/BGCC  Jin Zhao

DUC/SEM/BGCC Torbjorn Samuelsson



MCLK_out

VAPC

MCLK

VCLK
L1331
1.5uH

MCLK_out

VBATTiVDIG

R1A
ROP1013066/2

G10

F10

D12

D11

E12

E11

C12

G12

E10

N2600
Leadfree

VINCENNE2_LEADFREE

PA CONTROL

UMTS ACCESS

VSSPA

EXPOUT

FF_IN

IOUT

PAREG

PASENSE-

PASENSE+

VDDPA

VDDBUF

ADSTRO RTEMP

R1311

4.7Kohms

VAPC
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Sony Ericsson

SP1300

R1340
0ohms

R1341
1Kohms

C1331
68pF

C1332
10nF

C1333
10nF

Close to Vincenne

C1340
10nF

C1342
470pF

C1341
470pF

R1310
4.7Kohms

DUC/SEM/BGCC  Jin Zhao

DUC/SEM/BGCC Torbjorn Samuelsson
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C

MCLK

Careful routing
Can disturbe

Power Supply

PA SENSE

XO_TEMP

ACCESS

RF module - 
MCLK, PA,
Power Supply,,XO



VBATTiVDIG VBT

VMEM

VMEM

PCMSYNC

PCMDATA PCMDATB

PCMCLK

VMEM

VBT_28

VBT_18

VBT

CLKREQ15

MCLK

RTCCLK

VBT_28

PCMSYNC

RESOUT2n

CLKREQ15

VBATTi

VDIG

MCLK

UARTRTS3

UARTTX3

SP1516 SP1517

VBT

VMEM

PCMCLK

PCMDATA PCMDATB

UARTRX3

SP1521

UARTCTS3

SP1520

SP1515

RTCCLK

X1531
NM1

X1530
NM1
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0ohms
R1522

NM

10Kohms
R1520

100nF
C1521

100nF
C1524

100nF
C1525

100nF
C1526

100nF
C1527

100nF
C1523

0ohms
R1510

0ohms
R1521

1nF
C1515

0ohms
R1523

2.2uF
C1522

GND

BGB204_R05.1
ROK103008/1

2

42

3332

34

37

38

31

17

16

39

41

22

12

21

11

25

14

43

40

2330

48

47

46

45

15

29

27

20

28

19

N1520

BLUETOOTH System-in-package
MAIN

RESET
SYSCLKREQ/GPIO15

SYSCLKREQ/GPIO10
OSC/CLKXTAL1_SYS

XTAL2_SYS

I2C GPIO1/SDA

GPIO0/SCL

PCM

DB_IP/GPIO9

FSC_IP/GPIO7

DA_IP/GPIO6

DCLK_IP/GPIO8

UART/USB

VBUS_USB

DN_USB

DP_USB
CTS/LD_USB/GPIO2

RXD/GPIO5
GPIO3/CNCT_USB/RTS

GPIO4/TXD

GPIO

GPIO11

GPIO12

GPIO13

GPIO14

GPIO16

GPIO17

RF

VANLO ANT

JTAG

TCK

TDI

TMS

TDO

XTAL1_LPO

XTAL2_LPO

BGB204_R05.1
ROK103008/1

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

49

35

44

26

24

36

18

13

N1520

VDDIO1

BLUETOOTH System-in-package
POWER

VDDRF

VDDO

VDDIO1

VDDC

VDDIO2

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

VDDIORF/VDDA

R
15

17
1M

oh
m

s

DUC/SEM/BGCC Torbjorn Samuelsson

DUC/SEM/BGCC Jin Zhao
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4.7kOhm if 
SYSCLK0 is used

R1522 shall be Not mounted and 
C1521, C1523, C1524, C1526, C1527
shall be Mounted if BGB204 is used.

50 Ohm

C1515 Mounted close to Bluetooth module for DC block

MCLK @ typ 400mVpp sine (default)

ACCESS

Bluetooth


